Owner’s Manual
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual
2
Thank you for investing in a Laguna Tools iFLUX10 dust collector.  These dust
collectors are a part of a family of unique machines proudly offered by Laguna Tools.
Every Laguna machine is engineered for years of dependable service.  Please feel
free to contact Laguna Tools if you have a question or suggestion.  We appreciate
working with you and your choice of a Laguna Tools machine for your shop.

from the
dust
collector
Band clamp or end bag is
not secure.
Loose or damaged seals.
Re-install ensuring a tight fit.
Replace seals and gaskets.
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual
24
           Parts Breakdown/Exploded View
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual
25
Part List
Ref No Part number Part Name Description QTY
1 PDCIF102203-1 MOTOR 10HP/220V/440V/60HZ/3 PHASE 1
1A PDCIF102203-1A HEX BOLT 5/8”*2” 4
1B PDCIF102203-1B FLAT WASHER 5/8”*OD40*3t 8
1C PDCIF102203-1C HEX NUT 5/8” 4
1D PDCIF102203-1D LOCK WASHER 5/8” 4
2 PDCIF102203-2 BLOWER  1
2A PDCIF102203-2A HEX BOLT 1/2”*1-1/2” 4
2B PDCIF102203-2B FLAT WASHER 1/2”*OD28*3t 8
2C PDCIF102203-2C HEX NUT 1/2” 4
2D PDCIF102203-2D LOCK WASHER 1/2” 4
3 PDCIF102203-3 PLUG 25*25 1
4 PDCIF102203-4 IMPELLER/FAN 26” 1
4B PDCIF102203-4B FAN WASHER 1*OD58*3t 1
4C PDCIF102203-4C NUT 1-1/16” 1
5 PDCIF102203-5 INTAKE COVER  1
5A PDCIF102203-5A HEX BOLT 3/8”*3/4” 12
5B PDCIF102203-5B FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 12
6 PDCIF102203-6 INTAKE ADAPTER 15” BY 5” X 6 PORTS 1
6A PDCIF102203-6A HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 8
6B PDCIF102203-6B FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 16
6C PDCIF102203-6C LOCK NUT 3/8” 8
7 PDCIF102203-7 HOUSING FLANGE  1
7A PDCIF102203-7A HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 16
7B PDCIF102203-7B FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 32
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual
26
Part List
Ref No  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
7C  PDCIF102203-7C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 16
8  PDCIF102203-8  TOP BAG HOUSING  1
8A  PDCIF102203-8A  HEX BOLT  3/8”*1” 15
8B  PDCIF102203-8B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 30
8C  PDCIF102203-8C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 15
9  PDCIF102203-9  LOWER HOUSING  1
9A  PDCIF102203-9A  HEX BOLT  3/8”*1” 29
9B  PDCIF102203-9B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 58
9C  PDCIF102203-9C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 29
10  PDCIF102203-10  LEG STAND  4
10A  PDCIF102203-10A  HEX BOLT  3/8”*3/4” 24
10B  PDCIF102203-10B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 24
11  PDCIF102203-11  EZ LIFT HANDLE SUPPORT BASE  3
11A  PDCIF102203-11A  HEX BOLT  3/8”*1” 18
11B  PDCIF102203-11B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 36
11C  PDCIF102203-11C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 18
12  PDCIF102203-12  EZ LIFT HANDLE  3
13  PDCIF102203-13  EZ LIFT SUPPORT BRACE  6
14  PDCIF102203-14  EZ LIFT HANDLE SIDE BRACKET  6
14A  PDCIF102203-14A  THREADED BOLT  3/8”*7/8” 30
14B  PDCIF102203-14B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD20*1t 30
14C  PDCIF102203-14C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 30
15  PDCIF102203-15  CONNECTION CLOTH  Ø500*380MM 3
16  PDCIF102203-16  DRUM LID SPRING SUPPORT BASE  3
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual
27
Part List
Ref No  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
17  PDCIF102203-17  SPRING CLAMP  Ø500 6
18  PDCIF102203-18  DRUM LID  3
18A  PDCIF102203-18A  THREADED BOLT  3/8”*7” 12
18B  PDCIF102203-18B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 12
18C  PDCIF102203-18C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 12
19  PDCIF102203-19  SPRING  12
20  PDCIF102203-20  LOWER PLASTIC BAG  Ø740mm*1.3M 3
21  PDCIF102203-21  64 GALLON DRUM  3
21E  PDCIF102203-21E  R-SHAPED GASKET  2.1M 3
22  PDCIF102203-22  WINDOW  3
22B  PDCIF102203-22B  FLAT WASHER  2.7*OD6*1.5t 30
22E  PDCIF102203-22E  RIVET  3-2 30
23  PDCIF102203-23  CASTER  4” 12
23A  PDCIF102203-23A  HEX BOLT  5/16”*3/4” 48
23B  PDCIF102203-23B  FLAT WASHER  5/16”*OD18*2t 48
24  PDCIF102203-24  CONTROL BOX SUPPORT PLATE  1
24A  PDCIF102203-24A  HEX BOLT  3/8”*1” 5
24B  PDCIF102203-24B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 7
24C  PDCIF102203-24C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 2
25  PDCIF102203-25  CONTROL PANEL  1
25A  PDCIF102203-25A  PHLIP HD BOLT  M4*10 6
26  PDCIF102203-26  CAPACITOR SUPPORT PLATE  1
26C  PDCIF102203-26C  HEX BOLT  1/4” 4
27  PDCIF102203-27  CONTROL BOX  1
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual
28
Part List
Ref No  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
27A  PDCIF102203-27A  HEX BOLT  1/4”*3/4” 6
27B  PDCIF102203-27B  FLAT WASHER  1/4”*OD19*2t 6
27C  PDCIF102203-27C  LOCK NUT  1/4” 6
28 PDCIF102203-28  TOP FILTER BAG SUPPORT ROD  4
28A PDCIF102203-28A  HEX BOLT  5/16”*3/4” 8
29 PDCIF102203-29  TOP FILTER BAG UPPER FRAME  1
30 PDCIF102203-30  BAG HANGER  4
30B PDCIF102203-30B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 16
30C PDCIF102203-30C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 8
30C-1 PDCIF102203-30C-1  NUT  3/8” 8
31 PDCIF102203-31  SHAKER BAR  1
31A PDCIF102203-31A  HEX BOLT  3/8”*2” 2
31B PDCIF102203-31B  FLAT WASHER  3/8”*OD23*2t 4
31C PDCIF102203-31C  LOCK NUT  3/8” 2
32 PDCIF102203-32  TOP FILTER BAG
 1 MICRON
Ø168MM*1.8M
40
33 PDCIF102203-33  HANDLE  CONTROL PANEL 2
33A PDCIF102203-33A  PHILIP HD BOLT  M4*6MM 4
34 PDCIF102203-34  VIBRATION ABSORBENT PAD  1/2*5*7 4
35 PDCIF102203-35  CAP  5” 5
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual
29
NOTE
10HP Bag Filter Dust Collector Manual